

No. 11-1392

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---



STATE OF LOUISIANA, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

—v.—

HENRY LEONARD,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Steven R. Shapiro  
American Civil Liberties  
Union Foundation  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500

Nelson Cameron  
675 Jordan Street  
Shreveport, LA 71101  
(318) 226-0111

Marjorie R. Esman  
*Counsel of Record*  
Justin P. Harrison  
ACLU Foundation of  
Louisiana  
PO Box 56157  
New Orleans, LA 70156  
(504) 522-0628  
mesman@laaclu.org

Daniel Mach  
David C. Fathi  
American Civil Liberties  
Union Foundation  
915 15th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 675-2330

---

---

## COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Facts.....	1
II. Procedural History .....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	5
I. Leonard’s Straightforward RLUIPA Claim Resolves This Entire Case .....	6
A. Petitioners have waived their defenses to Leonard’s RLUIPA claim. ....	6
B. The district court correctly applied RLUIPA.....	7
II. The Fifth Circuit properly evaluated Leonard’s First Amendment claims under <i>Turner</i> <i>v. Safley</i> .....	14
A. Petitioners waived any challenge to application of the <i>Turner</i> standard.....	15
B. There is no circuit split.....	15
i. The Fourth, Seventh and D.C. Circuits have not “expressly rejected” <i>Turner</i> . ....	15
ii. The Second, Third, Tenth and Eleventh Circuits have not “signaled” a change. ....	17
iii. The Fifth Circuit consistently has applied <i>Turner</i> . ....	20

C.	The district court correctly applied <i>Turner</i> to the facts.....	20
i.	The district court did not apply strict scrutiny to Leonard’s First Amendment claim.....	21
ii.	<i>Thornburgh</i> does not allow Petitioners to arbitrarily declare religious publications a security risk. ....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	24
	SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX	
	Plaintiff’s Uncontested Material Issues of Fact, United States District Court, Western District of Louisiana, Shreveport Division, April 20, 2009 .....	1a
	Excerpt from Defendant’s Memorandum In Support of Motion for Summary Judgment, United States District Court, Western District of Louisiana, Shreveport Division, April 20, 2009 .....	7a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adkins v. Kaspar</i> , 393 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	20
<i>Al-Alamin v. Gramley</i> , 926 F.2d 680 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	17
<i>Arnhold v. McGinnis</i> , 9 F.3d 112 (7th Cir. 1993) ....	17
<i>Baranowski v. Hart</i> , 486 F.3d 112 (5th Cir. 2007) ..	20
<i>Beerheide v. Suthers</i> , 286 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>Boles v. Neet</i> , 486 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2007)....	18, 19
<i>Borzych v. Frank</i> , 439 F.3d 388 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	16, 17
<i>Bridges v. Gilbert</i> , 557 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Bullock v. McGinnis</i> , 14 F.3d 604 (7th Cir. 1993) ...	17
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	6
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	18
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997) .....	6
<i>Cooper v. Pate</i> , 378 U.S. 546 (1964) .....	10
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)...	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ford v. McGinnis</i> , 352 F.3d 582 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>Fraise v. Terhune</i> , 283 F.3d 506 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	18
<i>Freeman v. Texas Department of Criminal Justice</i> , 369 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	20

<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	12
<i>Grayson v. Schuler</i> , 666 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2012) ...	17
<i>Hakim v. Hicks</i> , 223 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941).....	7
<i>Jackson v. Hanlon</i> , 983 F.2d 1072 (7th Cir. 1992) ..	17
<i>Johnson v. Boyd</i> ,	
676 F. Supp. 2d 800 (E.D. Ark. 2009).....	10
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> ,	
553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>Kaufman v. McCaughtry</i> ,	
419 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>Kay v. Bemis</i> , 500 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>Kikumura v. Hurley</i> ,	
242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Mack v. O’Leary</i> , 151 F.3d 1033 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	17
<i>Maddox v. Love</i> , 655 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Mayfield v. Texas Dept. of Criminal Justice</i> ,	
529 F.3d 599 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>McAlister v. Livingston</i> ,	
348 Fed. Appx. 923 (5th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>McEachin v. McGuinnis</i> ,	
357 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Nobles v. Hoffman</i> , 1 F.3d 1244 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>O’Bryan v. Bureau of Prisons</i> ,	
349 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>Ortiz v. Downey</i> , 561 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	17

<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974) .....	13
<i>Rowe v. DeBruyn</i> , 17 F.3d 1047 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	17
<i>Salahuddin v. Goord</i> , 467 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2006) .	18
<i>Sasnett v. Litscher</i> , 197 F.3d 290 (7th Cir. 1999) ....	17
<i>Shakur v. Selsky</i> , 391 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....	7
<i>Smith v. Ozmint</i> ,	
578 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	15, 16
<i>Sommerville v. United States</i> ,	
376 U.S. 909 (1964) .....	23
<i>Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Texas</i> ,	
560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011) .....	8
<i>Spratt v. R.I. Dep't of Corr.</i> ,	
482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	12, 13
<i>Sutton v. Rasheed</i> ,	
323 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Tarpley v. Allen County, Indiana</i> ,	
312 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989) ...	8, 14, 22
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vinning-el v. Evans</i> , 657 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 2011)..	17
<i>Walker v. Blackwell</i> ,	
411 F.2d 23 (5th Cir. 1969) .....	4, 10, 21, 22
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> ,	
418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> ,	
497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	8, 10, 12

<i>Williams v. Brimeyer</i> , 116 F.3d 351 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Young v. Lane</i> , 922 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	17

**CONSTITUTION & STATUTES**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc, <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb-2000bb-4 .....	16, 18

**RULES**

S. Ct. Rule 10 .....	20
10(c) .....	8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

146 Cong. Rec. S7774 (2000) .....	11
Eugene Gressman, <i>et al.</i> , Supreme Court Practice 248 (9th ed. 2007) .....	23
